On 21 May 2021, the Company issued broker warrants, exercisable for a period of up to three
years effective from 30 April 2021, to subscribe for up to 3,500,000 Ordinary shares at a price
of 0.6p per share.

On 23 June 2021, the Company issued options to David Taylor, the Company Secretary,
exercisable for a period of up to two years effective from 23 June 2021, to subscribe for up to
3,000,000 Ordinary shares at a price of 1.25p per share.

3. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

6 months ended
30 June 2021

Unaudited

6 months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited
Year ended 31

December 2020
 £'000 £'000 £'000
Trade creditors 34 48 58
Social security and other taxes 224 218 226
Other creditors 44 88 48
Accruals and deferred income 10 15 17
 312 369 349

4. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS
The impact of the 2019 restatement in respect of the legacy PAYE balances and recognition of
the share-based payment charges also impacted the numbers as reported at 30 June 2020,
which have therefore been restated for comparison, as follows:

6 months ended
30 June 2020 as

previously reported
Unaudited

£’000
Restatement

£’000

6 months ended
30 June 2020

Unaudited
as restated

£’000
Administrative expenses (228) (70) (298)
Operating loss (228) (70) (298)
Loss for the year (228) (70) (298)
Loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.07p) - (0.07p)

Trade and other receivables 214 (189) 25
Total assets 485 146 631

Other reserves 48 439 487
Accumulated deficit (31,990) (602) (33,128)
Total equity 101 218 319
Trade and other payables 349 (37) 312
Total equity and liabilities 485 146 631